## 502779932 04/23/2014

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2826527

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PROJECT ROVER, INC.	02/26/2014

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GRAVITY.COM, INC.	
Street Address:	22000 AOL WAY	
City:	DULLES	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	20166	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14085585

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (202)450-5538

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

**Phone:** 2028083550

Email: tcoates@bookoffmcandrews.com
Correspondent Name: BOOKOFF MCANDREWS, PLLC
Address Line 1: 2401 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 450

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20037

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	00008-0068-02000	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES R. CARPENTER	
SIGNATURE:	/James R. Carpenter/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/23/2014	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Name Change documents#page1.tif source=Name Change documents#page2.tif

PATENT 502779932 REEL: 032744 FRAME: 0218

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 02:12 PM 02/26/2014 FILED 02:12 PM 02/26/2014 SRV 140245301 - 4666322 FILE

#### CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT

#### TO THE

## AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

## PROJECT ROVER, INC.

Project Rover, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Corporation"), does hereby certify as follows:

FIRST: That, in accordance with the provisions of Section 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "DGCL"), the Board of Directors of the Corporation duly adopted resolutions setting forth a proposed amendment to the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation (this "Amendment") and declaring this Amendment advisable.

SECOND: That this Amendment has been consented to and duly approved and adopted by the sole stockholder of all of the issued and outstanding stock of the Corporation entitled to vote thereon in accordance with the provisions of Section 228 and Section 242 of the DGCL and Article II, Section 7 of the By-Laws of the Corporation.

THIRD: That Article First of the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation is hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows:

"FIRST: The name of the Corporation is Gravity.com, Inc. (hereinafter the "Corporation")."

FOURTH: That this Amendment shall be effective on its filing with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this certificate to be signed by a duly authorized officer this 26<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2014.

PROJECT ROVER, INC.

Name: Michael Howson

Title: Assistant Secretary

# Delaware

PAGE 1

## The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "PROJECT ROVER, INC.",

CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "PROJECT ROVER, INC." TO "GRAVITY.COM,

INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF FEBRUARY,

A.D. 2014, AT 2:12 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

4666322 8100

140245301

RECORDED: 04/23/2014

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

AUTHENT CATION: 1165231

DATE: 02-26-14

PATENT REEL: 032744 FRAME: 0220